APPROVED AS TO FORM	
(CO)	
Office of the City Attorney	-

Prepared By:	CWE	
Requested: Proje	ects Committee	
Presentation on		
Suspension of R	ules: No	

### RESOLUTION

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR RECOVERY STREET RECONSTRUCTION PHASE I (A16-0216)

WHEREAS, heretofore, as a result of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41-16-50, et seq. (1975) and/or Ala. Code §39-2-1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the above-referenced project to <u>REV Construction</u>, (Contractor's Name); and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that a change order to the above-referenced contract is necessary for the following reasons:

Reconciliation of overages and underages of unit costs associated with this project.

as set forth in the C.O. and accompanying documents); and,

WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as the case may be, have/has certified to the Council as per the attached change order request, that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)

<u>X</u> a.	Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.
b.	Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.
c.	Emergency arising during the course of work.
d.	Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.
e.	Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TUSCALOOSA as follows:

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change order now before the Council for the above stated project in the deductive amount of \$531,641.89 (Change Order Cost), time 0 (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons so stated, by and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the City

## CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: _	09/07/2017	_ PROJECT:	A16-021	16 – Dis	aster Recover	Streets Reconstruction		
TO: F	REV Construction, Inc	<b>;.</b>						
			(Contracto	or)				
TERMS:	You are hereby authors the following chang supporting documents	es thereto in a	to the pro	visions e with t	of your Contract he attached Ch	ct for this Project, to make lange Order Request and		
	FURNISH the necess	sary labor, mate	rials and	equipm	ent to:			
	t final line item quantition to finalize costs for pro							
TOTAL A	ADDITION OR REDUC	TION TO CON	TRACT P	RICE:				
(Note: N	lumbers in parenthes	es are deducti	ons).					
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE LESS CONTINGENCY/ALLOWANCE NET ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE				\$ \$ \$	3,189,427.65 0 3,189,427.65			
Net total	of previous Change Or	ders		\$0				
	revised Contract Price		l	\$ <u>3,189,427.65</u>				
	nge Order No. <u>1</u> Contract Price this date		luci	\$531,641.89 \$ 2,657,785.76				
Extension	of time resulting from thi	s Change Order <sub>.</sub>	0		_ (Indicate numb	er of calendar days).		
The amo	unt of this Change Ord	er will be the re	sponsibilit	ty of	City of Tuscald	oosa		
change. I	By acceptance of this Co ble adjustment to the Co	ntract Modification	on, the Corer, agrees	ntractor l to waive	nereby agrees that all right to file a	ne and all cost related to this at the modification represents ny further claims or changes difications on this Contract.		
The Con	tractor and Owner(s) h	ereby agree to t	he terms	of this (	Change Order a	s contained herein.		
	CONSENT OF	SURETY			CONTRACTIN	IG PARTIES		
Ву;	Casualty and Surety C		rica_	REV	PG	ractor) d Representative)		
By:	RECOMME.  Burk-Kleinpete	r, Inc.	7	Ву:	CITY OF TUS	1 Slep		
	(Design Engineer or	Architect)			(Ma	ayor)		

ા વસ્તુવા કરેકાં કેલ્લા પ્રાથમિક માનું જ મોર્ગમાં છે. માર્ચ જેકા વર્ષકા વ્રક્ષાં પ્રક્રોને હાં કરકાર છે. માર્ચ કેલા કે : Talline skip i da jedentak je. Jange samanika i genorgija ार्य नोसे हा, व कुर्याची । संक्रम के स्वक्री के अबिक्स है। as the conducte case was life for a subdifficient for the same and thing to okoj je dravenje se je se pokolika pilito osa odkakoje bezam sabio kila i izmana so. Spilovnim po se pokoj koj odajnika si sabioni je maje kila izma kila i pokoj kila i indica koj je sa erek tipan kora pekilos perkondi karabaro, filos The pulstices and which is a complete below that it is a part. 有对他们的Approximation。 ं केर्रा के की राहित्र कार्य केर्रा है के हैं कि है है कि 本本 "是时间上上上上," 1 and the property of the second of the first property of the control of the contro

iva pagaing an tenakh bashber habbar

n de la comparte de la comp La comparte de la comparte del comparte de la comparte del la comparte del la comparte del la comparte del la comparte de la comparte del la comparte del la comparte de la comparte del la com

त्यात्र मा अवस्थित एके पर्वाहरी पर्वाहर व पर्वाहर के किया विकास का क्यांत्र प्रकारित के बाहर हा है के बाद के क



# ORDER CITY OF TUSCALOOSA OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY REQUEST OWNER: CITY OF TUSCALOOSA **ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:** BURK-KLEINPETER, INC. CONTRACTOR: REV CONSTRUCTION, INC. PROJECT: A16-0216 – Disaster Recovery Streets Reconstruction \_\_\_\_\_1 DATE: 09/07/2017 CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO. 1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: The final summary change order is needed to reflect final line item quantities and costs. The balancing change order is required to authorize payment to finalize costs for project closeout. This will be a deductive change order. 2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS: \$-531,641.89 Proposal Attached See attached final quantities Cost Estimated/Proposal Required \*If more than 6 items, provide attachments. 3. INSTITUTED BY: Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. 4. JUSTIFICATION OF NEED: The final summary or balancing change order is needed to reflect final line item quantities and costs. It is needed for project closeout and will be a deductive change order.

5. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING: N/A -

**Deductive Change Order** 

6. COSTS REVIEW: N/A - Deductive Change Order

CHANGE

CLASSIFIED AS THE FOLLOWING TYPE:  $\boxtimes$ Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding. Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work. Emergencies arising during the course of work. Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate. Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not exceed 10% of the Contract Price. 8. EXTENSION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days: 0 RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: Tuscaloosa's Consulting Engineer/Architect Contractor BY: City Representative Owner's Legal Advisor BY: Owner's Authorized Representative

7. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

230377

Certificate No. 007319767

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Timothy L. Donahue, T. Gary Fitts, J. David Fitts, Charles F. Horton Jr., R. Forrest Fitts, Cheryl Camak, Julie Tubbs, and Chris Davidson

of the City of	Tuscaloosa	, State of	Alabama	, tl	neir true and lawfu	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,		
each in their separ	ate capacity if more than one is name	ed above, to sign, execute	, seal and acknowled	ge any and all bonds, reco	gnizances, condition	onal undertakings and		
other writings obl	igatory in the nature thereof on beha- tuting or guaranteeing bonds and und	alf of the Companies in the	heir business of guar	anteeing the fidelity of po	ersons, guaranteein	g the performance of		
The authority	granted hereunder to sign, execut he nature thereof is limited to the	e, seal and acknowledg	ge any individual bo	ond, recognizance, con-	y iaw. ditional undertaki	ng, and other writing		
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the Companies have caused the compan	ed this instrument to be s	igned and their corpo	orate seals to be hereto aff	ixed, this	2nd		
	Farmington Casua	dry Company		St. Doul Monous Inc				
		anty Insurance Compan	y O	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company				
		anty Insurance Underwi		s, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America				
		Marine Insurance Comp Insurance Company	any	United States Fidelity	y and Guaranty C	ompany		
CASUA COPOGA 1982 COPOGA 1982 COPOGA 1982	1977 September 1951	STANCT OF STANCE	EAL S	AATE OO SE HARTFORD OF STATE O	HARTFORD S	HODOGONIO PARTIES OF ANI SEC		
State of Connectic	t		D	07	Interior			
City of Hartford s			Ву:	Robert L. Rane	y, Senior Vice Preside	nt		
Fire and Marine In Casualty and Sure	President of Farmington Casualty Consurance Company, St. Paul Guardianty Company of America, and United purposes therein contained by signing	ompany, Fidelity and Guan Insurance Company, St. States Fidelity and Guar	Paul Mercury Insura anty Company, and the	nce Company, Travelers of hat he, as such, being aut	ity Insurance Under Casualty and Surety	Writers, Inc., St. Paul Company, Travelers		
	eof, I hereunto set my hand and officexpires the 30th day of June, 2021.	rial seal.	ALL AS	Man	in C. J.	itreault ry Public		

58440-5-16 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 7th day of September , 20 17



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.